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DETERMINATION OF INVESTIGATIVE JURISDICTION
AND ORDER TO INVESTIGATE

UPON REVIEW of this complaint, I find as follows;

1. This complaint was filed by Gary A. Anderson of Venice, Flonda.

b The Respondent, George Hunt, allegedly serves as City Manager of the City of
Venice.

3. The complaint alleges that the Respondent concealed evidence related to a
purported effort by the City’s Information Services Director, Steve Randall, to defraud the City
of $12,000 by forming his own company and submitting “phony” bills to the City. The
complaint also alleges that the Respondent defended Mr. Randall after the scheme was
uncovered. In addition, the complaint alleges that the Respondent failed to investigate
allegations of improper use of a City owned cell phone by another City employee. Finally, the
complaint alleges that the Respondent participated in the unauthorized purchase of street signs,

attempting to “sneak™ the bill for the signs through the City’s purchasing department.



4. The allegations potentially implicate Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, which
prohibits a public official from corruptly using his position in an effort to benefit himself or
others. Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, states, in pertinent part:

No public officer, employee of an agency, or local government
attorney shall corruptly use or attempt to use his or her official
position or any property or resource which may be within his or
her trust, or perform his or her official duties, to secure a special
privilege, benefit, or exemption for himself, herself, or others,
Section 112.312(9), Florida Statutes, defines “corruptly,” as,

done with a wrongful intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or
compensating or receiving compensation for, any benefit resulting
from some act or omission of a public servant which is inconsistent
with the proper performance of his or her public duties

¥ The allegations of concealing evidence of fraud on the part of the Information
Services Director and failure to investigate allegations of improper use of a City owned cell
phone are legally sufficient to indicate a possible violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida
Statutes,

6. However, the allegation that the Respondent concealed an improper purchase of
street signs or agreed to an improper billing mechanism for the signs, is legally insufficient, as it
fails to suggest any benefit to the Respondent or anyone else, or that the Respondent acted with
wrongful intent. The allegations do not indicate that the sign company did not provide the signs

to the City, that there was no public purpose served by the purchase of the signs, or that the City

did not have the authonity to purchase the signs.



WHEREFORE, staff of the Commission on Ethics shall conduct a preliminary

investigation of this complaint for a probable cause determination of whether the Respondent has

violated Sections 112.313(6), Flonda Statutes, as set forth above.
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Bonnie J, Will 'Zrns

Executive Director
Florida Commission on Ethics
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
COMPLAINT NO. 03-162

(1) Mr. Gary A. Anderson of Venice alleges that Mr. George Hunt, while serving as the
City Manager of Venice, corruptly misused his official position by concealing evidence
concerning an effort by the City’s Information Services Director to defraud the City, and by
failing to investigate allegations of improper use of a City cellular telephone by another City
employee.

(2) The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics noted that, based upen the
information provided in the complaint, the above-referenced allegations were sufficient to
warrant a preliminary investigation to determine if the Respondent's actions were violative of
Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes.

Allegation concerning the City’s Information Services Director

(3)  Mr. Anderson alleges that in 2001 it was uncovered that Mr. Steve Randall, the
Information Services Director for the City of Venice, had illegally billed the City 312,140 for
computer services that were purportedly provided to the City by Mr. Randall's privately
owned company, Petra Software. The Respondent, Mr. Anderson maintains, defended Mr.
Randall by claiming that the City received more computer services than it had paid for from
Petra Software. The Complainant added that Mr. Hunt also concealed evidence related to this
matter by directing Mr. Joe Slapp, the City’s then Director of Public Safety, to keep it locked
in his office safe for almost a year before he released it to the public. Mr. Anderson notes that
the Respondent ultimately suspended Mr. Randall without pay for two weeks, but he did not
order Mr, Randall to pay back the $12,140 that he had improperly billed the City. The
Complainant added that Mr. Randall subsequently was given a raise that compensated him for
his loss of pay as a result of his suspension.

(4)  When interviewed by telephone, the Complainant stated that he had no direct
knowledge of the matters alleged in his complaint and that he obtained all of the information
contained in his complaint from Mr. John Patten, a journalist who operates the media website,
Venice Florida! dot com. Mr. Anderson confirmed that the evidence that he referenced in his
complaint was a computer disk that contained data that Petra Software had allegedly
completed relative to a City website that was being developed.

(5)  Mr. Randall acknowledged that he improperly contracted with his company, Petra
Software, and billed the City over $12,000 for services that his company provided to the City.
However, he stated that subsequent to his (Randall’s) admissions concerning this incident, the
Respondent investigated this matter and suspended him without pay for two weeks.

(6) Mr. Hunt, who was interviewed in the presence of his attorney, Mr, R, William Rutter,
Ir., advised that he served as the Venice City Manager from November 15, 1991 through
January 30, 2004, at which point he resigned due to health issues and political pressure. He
recalled that in May 2001 he was advised by the City’s Purchasing Director, Mr. Larry Miller,
that Mr. Randall may have been doing business with or was somehow involved in Petra
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Software and that this company had been doing business with the City. The Respondent said
that when he learned of this activity, he placed Mr. Randall on administrative leave and
contacted Mr. Joe Slapp, who then served as the City’s Director of Public Safety, and
instructed him to conduct an investigation to determine if Mr, Randall was engaged in any
improper behavior. Mr. Hunt explained that he chose Mr. Slapp to perform this investigation
because he (Slapp) formerly served as the Chief of Police for the City and was well suited to
conduct the investigatiorn.

(7)  The Respondent related that Mr. Slapp informed him subsequent to conducting his
investigation that Mr. Randall was the owner of Petra Software and that the City’s financial
records reflected that Petra had been paid $12,140 between July 13, 2000 and February 28,
2001 for services that the company had provided to the City’s Information Services
Department, the same department that Mr. Randall supervises. Mr. Hunt indicated that his
concems then turned to whether or not Mr. Randall was guilty of theft for charging the City
for services that may not have been performed by Petra and he instructed Mr. Slapp to
investigate this matter further to determine whether or not a theft had occurred. Mr. Slapp,
the Respondent continued, subsequently told him that he had obtained a copy of a computer
disk which contained the work product completed by Petra Software relative to a website that
the company was developing for the City. Mr, Hunt recalled that Mr. Slapp told him that he
took the disk to three software companies that develop websites and asked for an estimate of
how much each of the companies would have charged the City for comparable work, The
Respondent said Mr. Slapp subsequently informed him that each of the companies quoted him
a price higher than what Petra charged for its work on the website. Mr. Hunt noted that Mr.
Slapp reported his findings to him orally and that he does not recall if he (Slapp) gave him the
names of the software companies that provided the quotes. Mr. Hunt provided a copy of an
undated letter from Mr. Slapp to Mr. Herb Levine, a resident who was critical of his handling
of this matter, in which Mr. Slapp notes that he had at least three people perform research on
the Internet to obtain a price range of what companies normally charge for web page design.
This research, he said, determined that the amounts ranged from $80.00 to $150.00 per hour.
Mr. Slapp closes his letter to Mr. Levine by noting that the above-referenced hourly range
from the Internet research was considerably higher than the hourly amount charged by Petra
A copy of the letter is appended as Exhibit A. Mr. Hunt added that in addition to Internet
website development, Petra Software also charged the City for personal computer installation,
software setup and technical support, and network support.

(8)  The Respondent recalled that he also obtained a memorandum from the then acting
Director of the City’s Information Services Department which verified that Mr. Jim Gardner,
who was working for Petra Software during the period of time in question, actually had
worked a number of hours at City Hall on projects for the City. A copy of the above-
referenced May 16, 2001 memorandum is appended as Exhibit B. Mr. Hunt said he
subsequently met with Mr. Randall and told him that what he had done was prohibited by the
State’s Ethics Statutes. Mr. Randall, the Respondent continued, appeared to be “befuddled”
when he told him this and responded that he did not know that what he had done was illegal.
Mr. Randall, the Respondent continued, explained that he had contracted with his own
company to have Mr. Gardner perform waork for the City’s Information Services Department
because he was running behind schedule on project deadlines and that this enabled him to get



projects completed quickly. Mr, Hunt vaguely recalled that Mr. Randall told him that he did
not hire another company to work on the Information Services projects because the bid
process would have further delayed his scheduled deadlines. He stated that he did not ask Mr.
Randall if he attempted to hide his association with Petra Software by placing only Mr.
Gardner’s name as a contact person for Petra on a purchase request that he submitted to the
City’s Purchasing Director (Appended as Exhibit C).

(9)  Mr. Hunt also noted that City policy requires employees to advise him in writing of
any outside employment and that Mr. Randall had not done this. When he questioned Mr.
Randall about this matter, he advised, he (Randall) maintained that he had informed the City’s
former Finance Director, Mr. Bill Kern, about his involvement in Petra when he was hired by
Mr. Kern approximately 14 years ago. Mr. Hunt explained that he was unable to confirm this
claim because Mr. Kern is deceased and that he was unable to locate any written records
concerning this matter.

(10) Mr. Slapp stated by telephone that he learned of Mr. Randall’s involvement in Petra
Software while performing a routine records search of City vendors, He recalled that he
immediately reported his findings to the Respondent and Mr. Hunt instructed him to
investigate this matter to determine if Mr. Randall was guilty of theft by charging the City for
services that his company had not actually performed. Mr. Slapp explained that he questioned
Mr. Randall about his involvement in Petra Software and that the Respondent subsequently
placed him (Randall) on administrative leave. He related that he then had an employee of the
City's Information Services Department, Mr. Lance Heiss, review the work that Petra
Software had completed on the developmental website that was being produced for the City
and provide him with an estimate of how many hours of work had been performed by Petra.
Mr. Slapp stated that he then researched at least three websites on the Intermet to obtain the
above-referenced range of hourly rates for website design work and reported his findings to
the Respondent that Petra Software charged the City less than what other companies may
have charged the City for comparable work. He did not recall the names or addresses of the
Internet sites that he accessed for this information. Mr. Slapp acknowledged that he is not an
expert in website design and that he did not have any website design companies review the
work that had been performed by Petra Software to obtain a more accurate estimate. He
explained that he did not contact any website design companies because he was satisfied with
the information that he obtained from his research on the Internet. Mr. Slapp added that he
did not take sworn statements from any of the staff that he questioned about this matter.

(11)  Mr. Hunt stated that he considered terminating Mr. Randall’s employment because of
his poor judgment concerning contracting with Petra Software but that after weighing all of
the information concerning Mr. Randall’s behavior, he decided to suspend him without pay
for two weeks (which equates to over $2,000 in lost wages) and to issue him a letter of
reprimand. The Respondent explained that he decided on the above-referenced discipline, as
opposed to terminating his employment with the City, because Mr. Randall had used
extremely poor judgment and had committed an ethical and professional infraction but that
based upon the information that he received from Mr, Slapp, he had no evidence that
Randall’s actions involved a theft. He noted that Mr. Randall’s 14 years of employment with
the City, his knowledge of the City’s Information Services systems, and that he had been a



devoted employee who regularly worked over 40 hours per week, also weighed heavily on his
decision not to terminate him. Mr. Hunt related that on May 14, 2001 he informed the Mayor
and City Council members both in person and through a memorandum of his findings that Mr.
Randall had contracted on behalf of the City to pay for services provided by a company that
he owned. A copy of this memorandum is appended as page D1 of composite Exhibit D. Ina
May 22, 2001 memorandum, the Respondent said, he reported to the City Council the results
of Mr. Slapp's investigation and his suspension of Mr. Randall for using poor judgment. A
copy of this memorandum is appended as page D2 of composite Exhibit D. Mr. Hunt could
not specifically recall if the City Council voted to approve his disciplinary action in this
matter, but he does recall that none of the City Council members voiced an objection to it. He
noted that this matter was again brought before the City Council at its June 25, 2002 Council
meeting because members of the public questioned his handling of it, and five of the City
Council members verbally expressed their support of how he dealt with this issue.

(12) Mr. Hunt explained that he did not attempt to have Mr. Randall repay the City for the
$12.140 that Petra Software had billed the City because it was determined through Mr.
Slapp’s investigation that the company had provided the City with the services that were
worth more than what the company had billed the City. The Respondent acknowledged that
he did not withhold a 3.5 percent merit raise that Mr. Randall was eligible for in October 2001
because he believed that he already had disciplined him in May 2001 for his actions relative
to Petra Software by suspending him for two weeks without pay. Mr. Hunt further maintains
that he did not attempt to hide any evidence from the public concerning this matter. He
denied that he instructed Mr. Slapp to keep the computer disk that contained the work product
of Petra Software’s website development from public examination by keeping it locked in his
safe. He noted that he released a copy of the disk to the public when it was requested in June
2002. The Respondent provided copies of newspaper articles from the Venice Gondolier
(May 16, 2001, May 19, 2001, and May 23, 2001 editions) and the Sarasota Herald-Tribune
(May 16, 2001 and May 23, 2001 editions) which reflect that he contemporaneously provided
statements to the media about the investigation and the activities of Mr. Randall concerning
Petra Software. Copies of these articles have been retained in the investigative file.

(13)  Mr. Slapp verified that the Respondent never instructed him to hide evidence or act in
an inappropriate manner concerning his investigation of Mr. Randall. He noted that he
obtained from the City’s Information Services staff a computer disk that contained the work
that Petra Software had completed for the development of the City’s website and that he kept
this disk in his office to protect the integrity of his investigation. However, he maintains, the
Respondent never instructed him to keep this disk hidden. To the contrary, Mr. Slapp recalled
that he told the Respondent that he was going to retain the disk in his office to protect the
integrity of his investigation.

(14)  City Purchasing Director Miller stated by telephone that he was present during the
meeting between Mr. Hunt and Mr. Slapp at which Slapp informed the Respondent that Mr.
Randall operated Petra Software. He provided Mr. Hunt with information concerning how
much Petra had billed the City for its services. Mr, Miller maintains that Mr. Hunt did not
instruct him or Mr, Slapp to hide any records relative to this matter.
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